FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		11-09-1998		Department of Commerce ent and Trademark Office PATENT
10	-29.98 RECUR	100877043 PATENTS ONLY	HEET	u.s. PTO 183330
		narks: Please record the attached	original document(
Submission	Type	Conveyance Type		je 5
X New		X Assignment	Security Agreement	
Documer		License	Change of Name	
Correction Reel #	on of PTO Error Frame #		Other	
	e Document	U.S. (For Use ONLY b	<i>Government</i> y U.S. Government Agenci	es)
Reel #	Frame #	Departmen		cret File
Conveying F	Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of	conveying parties atta	LACCULOTI DELE
Name (line 1)	Adams, Jr., Charles			Month Day Year 10 29 98
Name (line 2)	Cook, Jerry Allen			
Second Party	cook, Jerry Afren			Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)				10 29 98
Name (line 2)				
Receiving P	arty	Mark if add	itional names of receivi	ng parties attached
Name (line 1)	Chemical Products Cor	poration		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)				receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1)	P.O. Box 2470			of a domestic representative is attached.
Address (line 2)				(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	Cartersville City	Georgia/U.S.A. State/Country	30120-1692 Zip Code	
Domestic Re	epresentative Name and	Address Enter for the firs	t Receiving Party only.	
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (fine 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
02 FC:581	RDDN 00000027 09183330 40.00 0P	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		
gathering the data nee	ded to complete the Cover Sheet Send comme	age approximately so markes per Cover Shee	a w se recuraea, including tim	e for reviewing the document and

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 2021 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20603. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Roy Assignments Washington D.C. 20231

FORM	PTO-1619B
Expires 06/3	30/99
OMB 0651-	0027

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Correspond	lent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 770-382-2144				
Name	Cook, Jerry Allen				
Address (line 1)	Chemical Products Corporation				
Address (line 2)	P.O. Box 2470				
Address (line 3)	Cartersville, GA 30120-1692				
Address (line 4)					
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.				
Enter either the Pate Pate Oq / \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	Number(s) or Patent Number (s) the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). The Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Number(s) Patent N				
Number of F	roperties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1				
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40,00 Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No					
Statement a	and Signature				
attache indicat	best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any ed copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as ted herein. So Adams, JR. Marler Mams, 10-29-98 of Person Signing Signature Date				

REEL: 9559 FRAME: 0664

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Charles Adams, Jr., a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 108 Mitchell Avenue, Cartersville, Georgia 30120 and Jerry Allen Cook, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 68 Woodcrest Drive S.W., Cartersville, Georgia 30120 are the inventors of an invention entitled, "Silica-Coated Alkaline Earth Metal Carbonate Pigment" for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, of even date herewith; and whereas we made said invention in the course of our employment by Chemical Products Corporation, of Cartersville, Georgia, and whereas each of us agreed when he accepted said employment that, as a condition thereof, all right, title, and interest in, to, and under any inventions made by him in the course of the employment would inure to the benefit of said Chemical Products Corporation, and whereas said Chemical Products Corporation has paid each of us the compensation agreed upon for his services as an employee;

NOW, THEREFORE, WE hereby acknowledge that we have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Chemical Products Corporation, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said application and all divisions, renewals, and continuations thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent or Certificate of Invention which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent and Certificates of Invention which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the

PATENT REEL: 9559 FRAME: 0665 United States, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and all rights of priority in any such country or countries based upon the filing of the said application for Letters Patent of the United States which are created by any law, treaty, or international convention; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty is to issue Letters Patent or Certificates of Invention on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent or Certificates of Invention for said invention to the said Chemical Products Corporation, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

Tharles addams 1 L.S. Jerry allen Cooks.

Date	October	29	, 1998

On this 29th day of October, 1998, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Charles lidens, Jr., to me known and known to me to be the person at that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed. Catey M allester Notary Public.

REEL: 9559 FRAME: 0666

State of <u>Georgia</u>
State of <u>Seorgee</u> County of <u>Cherokee</u> ss.:
On this 29th day of October, 1998, before me, a Notary Public in and for the
State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Jewy allen looks me known and
known to me to be the person at that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and
he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.
Notary Public
the control of the co

RECORDED: 10/29/1998

PATENT REEL: 9559 FRAME: 0667